ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 605

(BY SENATORS WELLS, YOST, BARNES, EDGELL,

GREEN, BOLEY, JENKINS, LAIRD, WILLIAMS, KLEMPA AND PLYMALE)

[Passed March 10, 2012; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §19-25-1, §19-25-3, §19-25-5, §19-
25-6 and §19-25-7 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as
amended, all relating to limiting the liability and duty of
landowners who make land available for military, law-
enforcement or homeland-defense training; defining “military,
law-enforcement or homeland-defense training”; and defining
“spelunking” as a recreational purpose and activity for which
a landowner’s liability for injury is limited.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §19-25-1, §19-25-3, §19-25-5, §19-25-6 and §19-25-7 of
the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and
reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 25. LIMITING LIABILITY OF LANDOWNERS.

§19-25-1. Purpose.

The purpose of this article is to encourage owners of land
to make available to the public land and water areas for
military, law-enforcement or homeland-defense training or
recreational or wildlife propagation purposes by limiting
their liability for injury to persons entering thereon and for
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injury to the property of persons entering thereon and
limiting their liability to persons who may be injured or
otherwise damaged by the acts or omissions of persons
entering thereon.

§19-25-3. Limiting duty of landowner who grants a lease, ease-
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ment or license of land to federal, state, county or
municipal government or any agency thereof.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, an owner who grants
alease, easement or license of land to the federal government
or any agency thereof, or the state or any agency thereof, or
any county or municipality or agency thereof, for military,
law-enforcement or homeland-defense training or recre-
ational or wildlife propagation purposes owes no duty of care
to keep that land safe for entry or use by others or to give
warning to persons entering or going upon the land of any
dangerous or hazardous conditions, uses, structures or
activities thereon. An owner who grants a lease, easement or
license of land to the federal government or any agency
thereof, or the state or any agency thereof, or any county or
municipality or agency thereof, for military, law-enforce-
ment or homeland-defense training or recreational or
wildlife propagation purposes does not by giving a lease,
easement or license: (a) Extend any assurance to any person
using the land that the premises are safe for any purpose; or
(b) confer upon those persons the legal status of an invitee or
licensee to whom a duty of care is owed; or (c) assume
responsibility for or incur liability for any injury to person
or property caused by an act or omission of a person who
enters upon the leased land. The provisions of this section
apply whether the person entering upon the leased land is an
invitee, licensee, trespasser or otherwise.

§19-25-5. Definitions.
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Unless the context used clearly requires a different
meaning, as used in this article:

(1) “Charge” means:
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(A) For purposes of limiting liability for recreational or
wildlife propagation purposes set forth in section two of this
article, the amount of money asked in return for an invita-
tion to enter or go upon the land, including a one-time fee for
a particular event, amusement, occurrence, adventure,
incident, experience or occasion which may not exceed $50
a year per recreational participant: Provided, That the
monetary cap on charges imposed pursuant to this article
does not apply to the provisions of article fourteen, chapter
twenty of this code pertaining to the Hatfield-McCoy
regional recreational authority or activities sponsored on the
Hatfield-McCoy recreation area;

(B) For purposes of limiting liability for military, law-
enforcement or homeland-defense training set forth in
section six of this article, the amount of money asked in
return for an invitation to enter or go upon the land;

(2) “Land” includes, but shall not be limited to, roads,
water, watercourses, private ways and buildings, structures
and machinery or equipment thereon when attached to the
realty;

(3) “Noncommercial recreational activity” shall not
include any activity for which there is any charge which
exceeds $50 per year per participant;

(4) “Owner” includes, but shall not be limited to, tenant,
lessee, occupant or person in control of the premises;

(5) “Recreational purposes” includes, but shall not be
limited to, any one or any combination of the following
noncommercial recreational activities: Hunting, fishing,
swimming, boating, camping, picnicking, hiking, pleasure
driving, motorcycle or all-terrain vehicle riding, bicycling,
horseback riding, spelunking, nature study, water skiing,
winter sports and visiting, viewing or enjoying historical,
archaeological, scenic or scientific sites or otherwise using
land for purposes of the user;
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(6) “Wildlife propagation purposes” applies to and
includes all ponds, sediment control structures, permanent
water impoundments or any other similar or like structure
created or constructed as a result of or in connection with
surface mining activities as governed by article three,
chapter twenty-two of this code or from the use of surface in
the conduct of underground coal mining as governed by said
article and rules promulgated thereunder, which ponds,
structures or impoundments are hereafter designated and
certified in writing by the Director of the Division of
Environmental Protection and the owner to be necessary and
vital to the growth and propagation of wildlife, animals,
birds and fish or other forms of aquatic life and finds and
determines that the premises have the potential of being
actually used by the wildlife for those purposes and that the
premises areno longer used or necessary for mining reclama-
tion purposes. The certification shall be in form satisfactory
to the director and shall provide that the designated ponds,
structures or impoundments shall not be removed without
the joint consent of the director and the owner; and

(7) “Military, law-enforcement or homeland-defense
training” includes, but is not limited to, training, encamp-
ments, instruction, overflight by military aircraft, parachute
drops of personnel or equipment or other use of land by a
member of the Army National Guard or Air National Guard,
a member of a reserve unit of the armed forces of the United
States, a person on active duty in the armed forces of the
United States, a state or federal law-enforcement officer, a
federal agency or service employee, a West Virginia military
authority employee or a civilian contractor supporting the
military and/or government employees acting in that
capacity.

§19-25-6. Limiting duty of landowner for use of land for military,
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law-enforcement or homeland-security purposes.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section four of this
article to the contrary, an owner of land owes no duty of care
to keep the premises safe for entry or use by others for
military, law-enforcement or homeland-defense training
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purposes, regardless of whether any charge is made therefor,
or to give any warning of a dangerous or hazardous condi-
tion, use, structure or activity on the premises to persons
entering for those purposes.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section four of this
article to the contrary, an owner of land who either directly
or indirectly invites or permits, either with or without
charge, any person to use the property for military, law-
enforcement or homeland-defense training purposes does not
thereby: (a) Extend any assurance that the premises are safe
for any purpose; (b) confer upon those persons the legal
status of an invitee or licensee to whom a duty of care is
owed; or (c) assume responsibility for or incur liability for
any injury to person or property caused by an act or omission
of those persons.

§19-25-7. Insurance policies.
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Any policy or contract of liability insurance providing
coverage for liability sold, issued or delivered in this state to
any owner of lands covered under the provisions of this
article shall be read so as to contain a provision or endorse-
ment whereby the company issuing such policy waives or
agreesnot to assert as a defense on behalf of the policyholder
or any beneficiary thereof, to any claim covered by the terms
of such policy within the policy limits, the immunity from
liability of the insured by reason of the use of such insured’s
land for recreational, wildlife propagation or military, law
enforcement or homeland defense purposes, unless such
provision or endorsement is rejected in writing by the named
insured.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Governor




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


